regulations, such employees may be eligible for a 
lump sum distribution, a rollover to an Individual 
Retirement Account, or a rollover to another 
qualified retirement plan as specified in section 
401(a) of the Internal Revenue Code. Verification of 
an aggregate current balance of less than fifteen 
thousand ($15,000) (for de minimus distributions) 
shall be provided by the participant in the form of 
current quarterly statement(s). Both forms must be 
returned to the vendor(s) in order for the lump sum 
distribution to be processed. 

(c) If a participant has separated from service and is

[...]

disability, the participant may, upon written request 
receive a lump sum distribution from the 
participant’s account(s) each year. The following 
shall apply: 

(i) The aggregate total of each annual 
distribution from all of the participant’s 
accounts shall not exceed twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000). 

(ii) Each annual distribution shall be made in 
any manner permitted by the vendor(s) 
holding the accounts but only upon receipt by 
the institution of documentation confirming 
the participant’s continued receipt of social 
security disability benefits.